

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

AHED SAID SENJAB,

Appellant,

v.

MOHAMAD ABULHAKIM  
ALHULAIBI,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No.: 81515

District Court Case No.: D-20-606093-D

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S  
ADVOCACY PROJECT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

April Green, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 8340C)  
Barbara E. Buckley, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 3918)  
Legal Aid Center of Southern Nevada, Inc.  
725 E. Charleston Blvd.  
Las Vegas, NV 89104

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Of counsel:

George C. Summerfield, Esq.  
Kathleen D. Parker, Esq.  
Julia L. Mitarotondo, Esq.  
K&L Gates LLP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN’S ADVOCACY PROJECT, INC.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. The Lower Court Erroneously Interpreted <i>Park</i> .....	3
	B. Federal Law Does Not Broadly Preempt State Residency Requirements for Family Court Jurisdiction.....	8
	C. Dismissing Appellant’s Divorce Complaint for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Violates Her Due Process Rights .....	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boddie v. Conn.</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	7, 12, 14
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> .....	7, 10
<i>Dimalanta v. Dimalanta</i> , Nos. CV 80-0278A, CV 81-0018A, 1983 WL 30222 (D. Guam Mar. 4, 1983).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	10
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	7, 13
<i>Park v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 10
<i>Retail Prop. Trust v. Un. B’hood of Carpenters and Joiners of Am.</i> , 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Roach v. Mail Handlers Ben. Plan</i> , 298 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12

<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 328 F. Supp. 1380 (D.V.I. 1971) .....	4, 12, 14
--	-----------

**State Cases**

<i>Abid v. Abid</i> , 133 Nev. 770 (2017) .....	12
--	----

<i>Boisen v. Boisen</i> , 85 Nev. 122 (1969) .....	3, 9, 14
---	----------

<i>Bustamante v. Bustamante</i> , 645 P.2d 40 (Utah 1982).....	4
---	---

<i>Clark Cnty. Dist. Atty, Juvenile Div. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex. rel. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 123 Nev. 337 (2007) .....	12
--	----

<i>Das v. Das</i> , 254 N.J. Super. 194 (Ch. Div. 1992) .....	4
--	---

<i>In re Guardianship of N.M.</i> , No. 64694, 2015 WL 2092205 (Nev. Apr. 29, 2015).....	13
---	----

<i>In re Marriage of Dick</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 144 (1993) .....	6
--	---

<i>Padron v. Padron</i> , 281 Ga. 646 (2007) .....	4
---	---

<i>Salvatierra v. Calderon</i> , 836 So.2d 149 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	4
--	---

<i>Tarango v. State Indus. Ins. Sys.</i> , 117 Nev. 444 (2001) .....	11
---	----

<i>Weber v. Weber</i> , 929 So.2d 1165 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	4
---	---

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(15)(B) .....	9
----------------------------------	---

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i) .....	5, 9
------------------------------------	------

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(iii).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(J).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(M)(i).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(O)(ii).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....	9
Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”).....	<i>passim</i>
INA § 101(a)(15)(U).....	11
INA § 101(a)(27)(J).....	11
INA §§ 204(a)(1)(A)(iii)-(vii) and (B)(ii)-(v).....	11
<b>State Statutes</b>	
N.R.S. 125, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
N.R.S. 125.020(e).....	2, 3
